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ABSTRACT:
Background: There has been an increased prevalence of Group B Streptococcal disease over the last two decades. The mean age of non-pregnant adults with invasive Group B Streptococcus disease is about 60 years, and the associated mortality rate is ∼25%.[footnoteRef:2] Most patients had undergone an intervention such as cystoscopy, surgery or intravascular or urinary catheter insertion, that could promote invasive infection. Most patients have risk factors such as diabetes, cancer and other conditions including cirrhosis, history of stroke, breast cancer, decubitus ulcer and neurogenic bladder.[footnoteRef:3]  [2:  Farley MM, Harvey RC, Stull T, et al. A population-based assessment 
of invasive disease due to group B streptococcus in non pregnant adults. 
N Engl J Med 1993;328:1807–11.]  [3:  Jackson LA, Hilsdon R, Farley MM, et al. Risk factors for group B 
streptococcal disease in adults. Ann Intern Med 1995; 123:415–20. ] 

Case presentation: We report a patient whom we discovered had Monoclonal B cell Lymphocytosis that predisposed him to infections which lead to disseminated disease. He presented with multiple joint involvement; right ankle, left knee and left wrist and also in septic shock and rhabdomyolysis with acute kidney injury.
Blood cultures, joint washout and urine cultures grew Group B Streptococcus infection. Likely source was asymptomatic bacteriuria with recent Transurethral resection of prostate (TURP). In view of new onset thrombocytosis following surgery, we performed further investigations which revealed Monoclonal B Lymphocytosis. He has shown a good response to antibiotics and repeated surgical drainage. 
Conclusion: There should be further research on the role of preoperative cultures prior to any urological procedure and treated if symptomatic. Clinicians should be aware that thrombocytosis following procedure may not just be reactive. 
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BACKGROUND:
Monoclonal B cell Lymphocytosis (MBL) is characterised by the presence of clonal B cells in peripheral blood at a concentration below 5 × 109/L in the absence of lymphadenopathy, cytopenias, or autoimmune disease.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Shanafelt TD, Ghia P, Lanasa MC, Landgren O, Rawstron AC. Monoclonal B-cell lymphocytosis (MBL): biology, natural history and clinical management. Leukemia. 2010;24(3):512-520. ] 

Monoclonal B cell Lymphocytosis is present in approximately 3% to 12% of the general population older than 40 years of age evaluated by testing.[footnoteRef:5] More than 20% of persons older than 65 years were identified to have monoclonal B cells.[footnoteRef:6] [5:  Rawstron AC, Bennett FL, O’Connor SJ, et al. Monoclonal B-cell lymphocytosis and chronic lymphocytic leukemia. N Engl J Med. 2008;359(6):575-583. ]  [6:  Campo E, Swerdlow SH, Harris NL, Pileri S, Stein H, Jaffe ES. The 2008 WHO classification of lymphoid neoplasms and beyond: evolving concepts and practical applications. Blood. 2011;117(19):5019-5032.] 

A case-control study of infectious complications among patients with Monoclonal B cell Lymphocytosis or Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia revealed that infections with gram-positive organisms are more common among patients with Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia (CLL) or Monoclonal B cell Lymphocytosis (MBL) than in controls. Staphylococcus aureus was the primary pathogen identified from any culture site, with Streptococcus pneumoniae and Pseudomonas species next most common.[footnoteRef:7] We are presenting a patient who was initially deemed immunocompetent who presented with disseminated Group B Streptococcus infection who we later discovered to have high cell count Monoclonal B cell lymphocytosis.  [7:  Moreira J, Rabe KG, Cerhan JR, et al. Infectious complications among individuals with clinical monoclonal B-cell lymphocytosis (MBL): a cohort study of newly diagnosed cases compared to controls. Leukemia. 2013;27(1):136-141.] 

 

CASE REPORT:

A 63 year old gentlemen with underlying emphysema, presented with multiple joint swelling, pain and sepsis. He had a history of recent transurethral resection of the prostate eleven days prior to admission and denied urinary tract symptoms following removal of indwelling catheter. He presented to the emergency department of our hospital following confusion and collapse with pain and swelling in left knee, left wrist and right ankle and fever. Clinically, he had septic shock with acute kidney injury and rhabdomyolysis. He had no family history of Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia or other malignancies.
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DIAGNOSTIC TESTING:

Initial investigations:
	CBC
	
	

	Hemoglobin
	g/l
	132

	White cell count
	x10*9/L
	28.52

	Platelet count
	x10*9/L
	306

	Neutrophils
	x10*9/L
	26.7

	Lymphocytes
	x10*9/L
	1.2

	Monocytes
	x10*9/L
	0.61

	Eosinophils
	x10*9/L
	0.04

	Basophils
	x10*9/L
	0.01






	
	
	Sensitivity
	Colonies

	Blood culture
	Streptococcus agalactiae (group B)
	Penicillin
Vancomycin
	

	Urine culture
	Streptococcus agalactiae (group B)
	Ampicillin
Cephalexin
Nitrofurantoin
	Turbid
10^4-10^5/ml

	Joint aspirate
	Streptococcus agalactiae (group B)
	Penicillin
Vancomycin
	WBC 182,000 x10^6/L
Gram positive cocci
No crystals





He was screened for diabetes which was negative (HBA1C-5.6 percent). Ultrasound prostate showed large post transurethral resection of prostate defect with no prostatic abscess. He was started on intravenous Benzylpenicillin 1.8g 4 hourly during his admission and underwent surgical drainage and lavage of his joints.
During his admission we noticed that he had thrombocytosis following surgery which was initially thought to be reactive. However after discussion with our haematology team we requested further investigations including immunophenotyping results which revealed high count monoclonal B cell lymphocytosis with CLL phenotype.





	Days after surgery
	
	Day 3
	
	
	Day 10

	Hemoglobin
	g/l
	118
	110
	102
	106

	White cell count
	x10*9/L
	16.39
	11.89
	7.99
	8.96

	Platelet count
	x10*9/L
	410
	651
	838
	945

	Neutrophils
	x10*9/L
	13.4
	9.50
	6.9
	6.7

	Lymphocytes
	x10*9/L
	2.10
	1.8
	1.6
	1.70

	Monocytes
	x10*9/L
	0.73
	0.46
	0.29
	0.42

	Eosinophils
	x10*9/L
	0.09
	0.11
	0.10
	0.11

	Basophils
	x10*9/L
	0.09
	0.06
	0.05
	0.05








TYPES OF THERAPEUTIC INTERVENTIONS:
	Operations
	Aspirate results
	Sensitivities
	Resistant

	Left knee arthroscopic drainage and lavage, right ankle aspiration followed by open drainage and left wrist aspiration
	Streptococcus agalactiae (group B)
	Penicillin
Vancomycin
	

	Incision and drainage of left wrist abscess, aspiration and washout of right ankle, aspiration of left knee
	Staphylococcus epididermidis (no growth after 4 days)
	Vancomycin
	Penicillin
Ampicillin
Cephazolin
Flucloxacillin

	Left wrist redebridement and closure and removal of right ankle drain
	No samples sent as healthy base
	
	






FOLLOW-UP AND OUTCOMES: 
Patient showed clinical improvement following discharge. He was seen in the outpatient clinic and was ceased antibiotics on the 19/9/2020 as his clinical condition and inflammatory markers showed improvement. However he still does have severe pain and stiffness in his right ankle and left wrist.

DISCUSSION:
Asymptomatic bacteruria is a well-established risk factor for development of febrile urinary tract infection after urological procedures, but the risk is highly dependent on the type of procedure performed. The risk for infectious complications is considered high in all procedures with a risk of breaching the mucosal lining (eg, transurethral surgery of the prostate [TURP] or the bladder, ureteroscopy including lithotripsy, percutaneous stone surgery).[footnoteRef:8] As this patients procedure was done in another centre there was not documentation of pre procedure urine culture. This case report is to highlight the importance of pre procedure urine analysis and treatment to prevent dissemination of the bacteria into the systemic circulation. It is also important to be aware that when a patient has been screened for all the usual risk factors of disseminated Group B Streptococcus infection such as diabetes, renal and liver disease which all turn out negative then other rarer diseases maybe considered. Thrombocytosis in this patient prompted us to send other tests which lead to the diagnosis of Monoclonal B cell Lymphocytosis. Prompt surgical management and antibiotic treatment allowed full recovery of the patient. Pyelonephritis and prostatitis we excluded early in this disease by ultrasound. The resolution of bacteraemia and subsequently the joint aspirates were signs of improving infection along with biochemical markers such as Total white blood cell (TWBC) and C-reactive protein (CRP).  [8:  Lawrence VA, Kroenke K. The unproven utility of preoperative urinalysis. Clinical use. Arch Intern Med 1988; 148:1370–3.] 


CONCLUSION: 
Hence we would advise that we look into the guidelines in all surgical centres prior to endourological procedures where there is breach of mucosal lining (ie transurethral resection of prostate or bladder, ureteroscopy with lithotripsy) to ensure pre procedure urine cultures are done for all patients. The American urology society requires preoperative cultures with urine microscopy to target antibiotic therapy prior to endourological procedures where there is breach of the mucosal lining [footnoteRef:9]. However SA health guidelines only requires one dose of preoperative antibiotics and does not require a preoperative urine culture. The evidence of cultures prior to procedures are still controversial and this remains a topic that requires further research. [9:  Carlson AL, Munigala S, Russo AJ et al: Inpatient urine cultures are frequently performed without urinalysis or microscopy: findings from a large academic medical center. Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol 2017; 38: 455. ] 

PATIENTS PERSPECTIVE AND CONSENT: From the patient’s perspective, he has had a very stormy admission which was psychologically traumatic for him due to his admission to intensive care unit. He still has disability from his residual condition and is suffering bouts of depression from his disability. He has shown improvement with good rehabilitation. The patient has provided verbal informed consent for publication of this case report.

ABBREVIATIONS: CLL: chronic lymphocytic leukemia; HBA1C: glycated hemoglobin (A1c); MBL: Monoclonal B cell Lymphocytosis; GBS disease: Group B Streptococcus disease.
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